- Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
re rl So n Attorneys and Advisors
- 60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Minneapolis, MN 55402-4400
Main: 612.492.7000

fredlaw.com
February 9, 2024
VIA E-FILING
Mr. William Seuffert The Honorable Ann C. O’Reilly
Executive Secretary Office of Administrative Hearings
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 600 North Robert Street
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 P.O. Box 64620
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147 Saint Paul, MN 55164-0620

Re: In the Matter of the Request for Amendment of Permit Conditions by Elk Creek Solar,
LLC for the 160 MW EIk Creek Solar Project in Rock County, Minnesota

OAH Docket No. 65-2500-39582
MPUC Docket No. IP-7009/GS-19-495

Dear Mr. Seuffert and Judge O’Reilly

Elk Creek Solar LLC submits the enclosed Direct Testimony of Marc Morandi in advance of the
February 12 and 13, 2024 public hearings, which have been e-filed today through
www.edockets.state.mn.us.

A copy of this filing is also being served upon the persons on the Official Service List of record.
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

/s/ Jeremy P. Duehr

Jeremy P. Duehr

Attorney at Law

Direct Dial: (612) 492-7413
Email: jduehr@fredlaw.com



In the Matter of the Request for Amendment of
Permit Conditions by Elk Creek Solar, LL.C for
the 160 MW Elk Creek Solar Project in Rock
County, Minnesota

OAH Docket No. 65-2500-39582
MPUC Docket No. IP-7009/GS-19-495

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Breann L. Jurek certifies that on the 9™ day of February 2024, she served true and correct copies of

the following documents by electronic filing:
L. Direct Testimony of Marc Morandi; and

2. Certificate of Service

to the parties on the attached Official Service List as attached hereto.

Executed on: February 9, 2024 Signed: /s/ Breann L. Jurek

Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

60 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500

Minneapolis, MN 55402



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Michael Allen michael.allen@allenergysol | All Energy Solar 721 W 26th st Suite 211 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
ar.com CC Service List
Minneapolis,
MN
55405
Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st | Office of the Attorney 445 Minnesota Street Suite [Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_19-495_Official
ate.mn.us General-DOC 1400 CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Jeremy Duehr jduehr@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 60 S Sixth St Ste 1500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
CC Service List
Minneapolis,
MN
55402-4400
Bret Eknes bret.eknes@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission |Suite 350 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
121 7th Place East CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
551012147
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place E Ste 280 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
.us CC Service List
Saint Paul,
MN
551012198
Lucas Franco Ifranco@liunagroc.com LIUNA 81 Little Canada Rd E Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
CC Service List
Little Canada,
MN
55117
Michael Kaluzniak mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.u | Public Utilities Commission |Suite 350 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
s 121 Seventh Place Eagt CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Ann O'Reilly ann.oreilly@state.mn.us Office of Administrative PO Box 64620 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_19-495_Official
Hearings CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division |residential.utiliies@ag.stat |Office of the Attorney 1400 BRM Tower Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_19-495_Official
e.mn.us General-RUD 445 Minnesota St CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
551012131
Stephan Roos stephan.roos@state.mn.us [MN Department of 625 Robert St N Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official

Agriculture

Saint Paul,
MN
55155-2538

CC Service List




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Melissa Schmit melissa@nationalgridrenew | National Grid Renewables |8400 Normandale Lake Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
ables.com Blvd Ste 1200 CC Service List
Bloomington,
MN
55437
will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us | Public Utilities Commission |121 7th Pl E Ste 350 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_19-495_Official
CC Service List
Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co |Shaddix And Associates 7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_19-495_Official
m 190 CC Service List
Richfield,
MN
55423
William Storm bill.storm@state.mn.us Department of Commerce |Room 500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
85 7th Place East CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
551012198
Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.m |Minnesota Department of |500 Lafayette Road Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official
n.us Natural Resources Box 25 CC Service List
St. Paul,
MN
55155-4040
Jeffrey Westgor jwestgor@comcast.net N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_19-495_Official

CC Service List




